## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	n	th	10	N	lat	te	r	$\sim$	f٠
1		ш	1	11/	$\alpha$				1

NEXUS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	)
COMPLAINANT	)
V.	) CASE NO. ) 2010-00444
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY	)
DEFENDANT	<i>)</i> )

## ORDER

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") is hereby notified that it has been named as a defendant in a formal complaint filed on November 10, 2010, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, AT&T Kentucky shall satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days of the date of service of this Order.

Additionally, by this Order, the Commission hereby orders Commission Staff to hold a telephonic informal conference in this matter to discuss the substance of the complaint and to develop a procedural schedule for this proceeding, if the defendant has not satisfied the matters of dispute contained in the complaint.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, AT&T Kentucky shall satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days of the date of service of this Order.
- 2. Commission Staff shall hold a telephonic informal conference in this matter. The telephonic informal conference shall be held on January 11, 2011 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. The parties to this matter should call the Commission's offices at (502) 564-3940 and ask to be connected to bridge number 7099.
- 3. Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 2 2 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AITESTI

Executive Director

## **APPENDIX**

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2010-00444 DATED NOV 2 2 2010

Steven Fenker President Nexus Communications, Inc. 3629 Cleveland Avenue, Suite C Columbus, OH 43224

Honorable Christopher Malish Attorney at Law Foster Malish & Cowan, LLP 1403 West Sixth Street Austin, TX 78703

Tony A Taylor BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203